10

11

12

13

14

15

16

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 2023 H . B . N O .

STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

THIRTY-THIRD REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $23,500,000 or so much
thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof
as may be necessary 1is appropriated for fiscal year 2023-2024
for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the thirty-
third representative district, as follows:

1. Aiea high school

Design and construction for a new state

of the art culinary program, new

multipurpose room, and renovation of

building C and changing culinary rooms

to classrooms; ground and site

improvements; equipment and

appurtenances.
Design $5,000,000
Construction $6,000,000

2023-0671 HB HMSO

HGIMEEI RS



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

H.B. NO. \Sb

Equipment $1,000,000
Total funding $12,000,000
The sum appropriated for this capital improvement project

shall be expended by the department of education.

2. Aiea high school

Design and construction to replace

cafeteria dining room windows and

provide improvements for cooling or

heat abatement measures; ground and

site improvements; equipment and

appurtenances.

Design $200,000

Construction $250,000

Equipment $50,000

Total funding $500, 000

The sum appropriated for this capital improvement project

shall be expended by the department of education.

3. Aiea intermediate school
Design and construction for an outdoor
gathering area, including stage and

seating and necessary infrastructure;

2023-0671 HB HMSO

AAMAETME TR



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

. H.B. NO. 1S

ground and site improvements; equipment

and appurtenances.

Design $1,450,000
Construction $1,500,000
Equipment $50,000

Total funding $3,000,000

The sum appropriated for this capital improvement project

shall be expended by the department of education.

4.

Pearl Ridge elementary school

Design and construction for
improvements to school buildings and
facilities; ground and site

improvements; equipment and

appurtenances.
Design $450, 000
Construction $500, 000
Equipment $50,000
Total funding $1,000,000

The sum appropriated for this capital improvement project

shall be expended by the department of education.

5.

Webling elementary school

2023-0671 HB HMSO 3

MEMAR RN R



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

H.B. NO. \S0

Design and construction for the
expansion of the administration and
library buildings and covered walkways
to classroom buildings; ground and site

improvements; equipment and

appurtenances.
Design $3,450,000
Construction $3,500,000
Equipment $50,000
Total funding $7,000,000

The sum appropriated for this capital improvement project
shall be expended by the department of education.

SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital
improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at
the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;
provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as
of June 30, 2026, shall lapse as of that date.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2023.

2023-0671 HB HMSO

AHRR R AR



HB.NO. IS0

INTRODUCED BY: /»‘/J’%

JAN 17 2037

2023-0671 HB HMSO

JORA IR MATERE M



H.B. NO. I§6

Report Title:
CIP; Thirty-third Representative District; Appropriaticn

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the
thirty-third representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

2023~0671 HB HMSO

AR A TNRR R



