#### HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 2023 STATE OF HAWAII

# H.B. NO. **IS**

#### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE THIRTY-THIRD REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue	
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$23,500,000 or so much	
3	thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof	
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2023-2024	
5	for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the thirty-	
6	third representative district, as follows:	
7	1. Aiea high school	
8	Design and construction for a new state	
9	of the art culinary program, new	
10	multipurpose room, and renovation of	
11	building C and changing culinary rooms	
12	to classrooms; ground and site	
13	improvements; equipment and	
14	appurtenances.	
15	Design \$5,000,000	
16	Construction \$6,000,000	



Page 2

## H.B. NO. \ς6

1	Equipment \$1,000,000		
2	Total funding \$12,000,000		
3	The sum appropriated for this capital improvement project		
4	shall be expended by the department of education.		
5	2. Aiea high school		
6	Design and construction to replace		
7	cafeteria dining room windows and		
8	provide improvements for cooling or		
9	heat abatement measures; ground and		
10	site improvements; equipment and		
11	appurtenances.		
12	Design \$200,000		
13	Construction \$250,000		
14	Equipment \$50,000		
15	Total funding \$500,000		
16	The sum appropriated for this capital improvement project		
17	shall be expended by the department of education.		
18	3. Aiea intermediate school		
19	Design and construction for an outdoor		
20	gathering area, including stage and		
21	seating and necessary infrastructure;		

2023-0671 HB HMSO

Page 3

### H.B. NO. 156

1	ground and site improvements;	equipment
2	and appurtenances.	
3	Design	\$1,450,000
4	Construction	\$1,500,000
5	Equipment	\$50,000
6	Total funding	\$3,000,000
7	The sum appropriated for this	capital improvement project
8	shall be expended by the departmen	t of education.
9	4. Pearl Ridge elementary school	
10	Design and construction for	
11	improvements to school buildi	ngs and
12	facilities; ground and site	
13	improvements; equipment and	
14	appurtenances.	
15	Design	\$450,000
16	Construction	\$500,000
17	Equipment	\$50,000
18	Total funding	\$1,000,000
19	The sum appropriated for this	capital improvement project
20	shall be expended by the departmen	t of education.
21	5. Webling elementary school	

2023-0671 HB HMSO

# H.B. NO. 156

1	Design and construction for the		
2	expansion of the administration and		
3	library buildings and covered walkways		
4	to classroom buildings; ground and site		
5	improvements; equipment and		
6	appurtenances.		
7	Design \$3,450,000		
8	Construction \$3,500,000		
9	Equipment \$50,000		
10	Total funding \$7,000,000		
11	The sum appropriated for this capital improvement project		
12	shall be expended by the department of education.		
13	SECTION 2. The appropriation made for the capital		
14	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at		
15	the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation is made;		
16	provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as		
17	of June 30, 2026, shall lapse as of that date.		
18	SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2023.		
19			



4

Page 5

1

#### H.B. NO. 156

JAN 1 7 2023

INTRODUCED BY:



### H.B. NO. 156

**Report Title:** CIP; Thirty-third Representative District; Appropriation

**Description:** Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the thirty-third representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

